HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 36

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Janice Irene Pullins of Jamestown.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of Janice Irene Pullins; and

WHEREAS, Janice Pullins was an exemplary public servant and consummate professional who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for her fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, born in Jamestown on January 18, 1948, Janice Irene Crabtree Pullins was the daughter of Freddie Wilson Crabtree and Roxie Irene Upchurch Crabtree; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pullins served with competence and efficiency as a factory worker, in which position she earned the respect of her peers and superiors alike for the exemplary quality of her work; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pullins was also deeply devoted to her family, and she always endeavored to remain true to family values of the highest order; and

WHEREAS, she is survived by her husband, Truman Pullins; her daughter, Melissa Goad and husband, Chad; her son, James Pullins and wife, Jessica; her five grandchildren; her brother, Darrell Crabtree and wife, Marcy; and her sisters, Corene Phillips, Anna Crouch, Teresa Smith and husband, Randle, Brenda Etter and husband, Joel, Vickie Lanier and husband, Gary, and Debbie Tinch and husband, J.T.; and

WHEREAS, she was preceded in death by her parents; her grandson, Levi Goad; her brothers, Ronnie Crabtree and Charles Ray Crabtree; and her sisters, Dorothy Wheeler, Alta Storie, and Jewell Davis; and

WHEREAS, Janice Pullins leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all her chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional public servant and human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Janice Irene Pullins, reflecting fondly upon her impeccable character and her stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mrs. Pullins.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.